# The National Association of Broadcasters NATIONAL PRESS BUILDING

JAMES W. BALDWIN, Managing Director

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Vol. 5 - - No. 22 MAY 27, 1937

### STEWART TO LEAVE FCC

Dr. Irvin Stewart, a member of the Federal Communications Commission, whose term expires on June 30, has notified the President that he will not be a candidate for reappointment to the Commission.

He will retire from the Commission to become director of a new Committee on Scientific Aids to Learning of the National Research Council. In connection with this step the Chairman of the National Research Council and Dr. Stewart on Wednesday, issued the following statement.

A Committee on Scientific Aids to Learning has been appointed by National Research Council. The members

James B. Conant, President, Harvard University, Chairman.

Vannevar Bush, Vice President and Dean of the School of Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology.

L. D. Coffman, President, University of Minnesota.

Frank B. Jewett, Vice President, American Telephone and Telegraph Company; President, Bell Telephone Laboratories, Incorporated, 195 Broadway, New York, N. Y.

Ben D. Wood, Associate Professor of Collegiate Educational Research, Columbia University.

Bethuel M. Webster, Attorney and Counselor at Law, Webster & Garside, 15 Broad Street, New York, N. Y., Secretary.

Ludvig Hektoen, Chairman, National Research Council, ex officio.

The director in immediate charge of the activities of the Committee will be Irvin Stewart, at present vice chairman of the Federal Communications Commission and Chairman of the Telegraph Division of the Commission. Dr. Stewart has informed President Roosevelt that he will not be a candidate for reappointment to the Communications Commission when his term expires on June 30; that he will give all of his time to his new duties after that date.

The purpose of the Committee is to canvass, and to report to National Research Council, the extent to which and means by which certain methods, data, materials and products of science are and may be applied to learning.

Experts will be retained from time to time to make special studies under the direction of the Committee in the fields of radio, sound recording and reproduction, motion pictures, photography, etc. They will be known as Reporters.

The Committee will invite a number of distinguished persons to serve as Consultants. The Consultants will be so selected from time to time as to insure the effective cooperation of Government, the schools, scientific societies, research establishments, the professions, industry and the press.

The Committee will maintain its office in New York

It is understood that the Committee will undertake at once to survey the work and experience of National Advisory Council on Radio in Education.

#### FCC MOVES TO DISBAR ATTORNEYS

The Federal Communications Commission has issued the following press release (21416):

"May 20, 1937.

"On March 10, 1937, the Federal Communications Commission appointed a special committee, consisting of Commissioner George Henry Payne, Chairman, Commissioner Thad H. Brown, and Commissioner Paul A.

#### IN THIS ISSUE Page 2115 New Troy Station Recommended..... Recommends New Maryland Station..... 2117 Voluntary Assignment of License Recommended..... Recommends Disposing of Three Cases..... Federal Trade Commission Action..... 2118 FTC Closes Cases.... Federal Communications Commission Action....

# Make Your Plans Now to Attend the NAB Convention at Hotel Sherman, Chicago, June 20-23, 1937

Walker, to reopen and further investigate the case of George S. Smith, and any other incidents of similar character. This Committee has met and held hearings frequently and has yesterday submitted a report to the Commission. Based upon this report the Commission has issued the following order which has been served today, calling upon George S. Smith and Paul M. Segal to show cause why they should not be suspended, disbarred, their right to practice before the Commission revoked, or their further appearance as before this Commission prohibited:

#### Order

"In a regular meeting of the Federal Communications Commission, May 19, 1937:

WHEREAS, The Commission having conducted an investigation into the facts and circumstances concerning the alleged unauthorized and unlawful interpolation of documents into the records of the Commission in the case of Richard M. Casto, Docket 4212, and having inquired into the demeanor, good faith and conduct of Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith, attorneys for the said Richard M. Casto, in the making and prosecution of the application in the said case: and

WHEREAS, The Commission having further inquired into the demeanor, good faith and conduct of said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith in connection with the organization of and filing of applications with the Commission by or for the Palmer Broadcasting Syndicate, Inc., and

IT APPEARING That the demeanor, good faith, and conduct of the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith may constitute unbecoming, unethical and unprofessional conduct and demeanor as practitioners before this Commission; may constitute concealment in obtaining admission to practice before the Commission of material facts with reference to their legal qualifications, professional standing, character or integrity; or may constitute a violation of their oaths taken upon admission to practice before the Federal Communications Commission, that they would demean themselves as practitioners before the Commission uprightly and according to law, and that they would support the Constitution of the United States and would conform to the Rules and Regulations of the Commission, and

IT APPEARING That charges should be preferred against the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith, affording them an opportunity to be heard as to why they and each of them should not be suspended, disbarred, or their right to practice before the Commission revoked, or their further appearance as attorneys before this Commission should not be prohibited;

It is Ordered, That charges be and they hereby are preferred by the Commission against the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith for alleged unbecoming, unethical and unprofessional conduct and demeanor; for

the alleged concealment in obtaining admission to practice before this Commission of material facts with reference to their legal qualifications, professional standing, character or integrity; or for the alleged violation of their oaths taken upon admission to practice before the Federal Communications Commission, that they would demean themselves as practitioners before the Commission uprightly and according to law, that they would support the Constitution of the United States and would conform to the Rules and Regulations of the Commission, in the following particulars, to wit:

- 1. That the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith did, on or about the 9th day of December 1936, knowingly and with intention to deceive, interpolate, or aid and abet in the interpolation of, certain signed and notarized depositions into the files of the Commission in the case of Richard M. Casto, Dockett 4212, contrary to the Rules and Regulations of the Commission.
- 2. That the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith did represent said Richard M. Casto in the preparation and filing of his application for a radio station construction permit and in hearings before this Commission on such application, all of which was done with the knowledge that the said Richard M. Casto was not the true applicant, that he did not own the funds as represented, and that he was a subterfuge or dummy applicant for another person, or persons, all of which was done to deceive and mislead the Commission in its consideration of the said application and other applications; and to hinder and delay other applicants from obtaining or operating under authorizations of this Commission.
- 3. That the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith did conceive, organize and cause to be chartered the Palmer Broadcasting Syndicate, Inc., for the purpose of using said Palmer Broadcasting Syndicate, Inc., as a dummy applicant for authorizations from the Commission, and for the purpose of deceiving and misleading this Commission in its consideration of applications to be filed by the Palmer Broadcasting Syndicate and applications of other applicants, and to hinder and delay other applicants in obtaining or operating under authorizations of this Commission.
- 4. That the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith did knowingly and with the intention to deceive have the said Palmer Broadcasting Syndicate, Inc., file applications before the Commission for stations or construction permits at Portland, Maine, Lewiston, Maine, and Cheyenne, Wyoming, for the purpose of deceiving and misleading the Commission in its consideration of said applications and applications of other applicants, and to hinder and delay

other applicants in obtaining or operating under authorizations of this Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith shall file with the Commission within thirty-one days from the date hereof their several answers under oath to the foregoing charges, which shall include a statement as to whether they wish to appear and be heard thereon.

It is further Ordered, That the Commission enter upon a hearing, at a time and place hereafter to be fixed, to determine the truth or falsity of the said charges, and to determine whether the said Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith and each of them should be suspended, disbarred, their right to practice before the Commission revoked, or their further appearance as attorneys before this Commission prohibited.

A copy of this order shall be forthwith served upon the said respondents, Paul M. Segal and George S. Smith.

By the Commission,

T. J. Slowie, Secretary."

# Segal Issues Statement

In connection with the Commission's statement Mr. Segal has made the following statement:

"May 20, 1937.

"Telegraph Commissioner George H. Payne after a preliminary investigation of which he had charge has requested that the Federal Communications commission hear evidence on charges of improprieties on the part of my associate George S. Smith and myself.

"Of course, the commission in the face of such charges owes it to itself to hear the testimony and find out the facts. The proceeding by way of citation for disbarment is the only formal proceeding available for this purpose under the commission's regulations.

"Both Mr. Smith and I are confident that our conduct as practitioners and lawyers will bear any scrutiny by the commission or by any of the courts before which we have practiced for many years. We also feel certain that Commissioner Payne's colleagues on the Federal Communications commission will give us a prompt and fair hearing and the vindication to which we are entitled. We intend to give every cooperation.

"In the instance of Mr. Smith, matters of which he is accused have been thoroughly investigated in a previous informal proceeding by the full commission, after which a letter was written him which, although it reprimanded him, said in part:

"'. . . we do not find that you should be cited to show cause why you should not be disbarred or suspended from practice before this Commission.'

"As for the accusation against me, my conduct in connection with the matter has been entirely proper and con-

sistent with a sound administration of law. The most simple explanation on my part will show this. I can only express regret—and I feel that Commissioner Payne's colleagues have not been told—that I have had no opportunity to relate the facts to the investigating committee headed by Commissioner Payne prior to the recent and present publicity. Had I been extended an opportunity to clear up the facts for the committee I am sure the disbarment proceedings would not have been brought.

"On May 3, 1937, a commission attorney told me over the telephone that I would be given an opportunity to appear before Commissioner Payne's committee; he agreed to telephone back to make definite arrangements for my appearance; I have not heard from him."

### NEW TROY STATION RECOMMENDED

The Troy Broadcasting Company, Inc., applied to the Federal Communications Commission for a construction permit for the erection of a new broadcasting station at Troy, N. Y., to use 950 kilocycles, 1,000 watts and day-time operation.

Examiner George H. Hill in Report No. I-422 recommended that the application be granted. He states that the evidence indicates that there is need for the service proposed to be rendered by the applicant and that the granting of the application would not cause any objectionable interference.

# RECOMMENDS NEW MARYLAND STATION

Frank M. Stearns of Washington, D. C., filed an application with the Federal Communications Commission for a construction permit for the erection of a new station at Salisbury, Md., to use 1200 kilocycles, 250 watts and daytime operation.

Chief Examiner Davis G. Arnold in Report No. I-423 recommended that the application be granted "subject to the condition that the transmitter site be approved by the Commission before construction is undertaken." He found that there is need for daytime service in the area proposed to be served and the Examiner found that "the interests of Station WCAU will not be affected by reason of interference." The Examiner states that the granting of the application would be in the public interest.

## VOLUNTARY ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSE RECOMMENDED

The Selma Broadcasting Company, licensee of broadcasting station WHBB, Selma, Ala., applied to the Federal Communications Commission to voluntarily assign the license to the Selma Broadcasting Company, Inc., the station operates on 1500 kilocycles, 100 watts daytime.

Examiner P. W. Seward in Report No. I-425 recommends that the assignment be granted. He states that

the assignee is in all ways qualified and able to operate the station and the granting of the application would be in the public interest.

In another case involving the same station the same Examiner in Report No. I-424 recommended that the application of the station to use unlimited time instead of daytime be granted. In this case the Examiner found that the evidence showed the need for additional nighttime service for the area proposed to be served, and that the nighttime service of the station would not be expected to result in interference to any present operating sta-

# RECOMMENDS DISPOSING OF THREE CASES

The Delaware Broadcasting Company, Station WILM, Wilmington, Del., applied to the Federal Communications Commission to move to Chester, Pa. It operates on 1420 kilocycles, 100 watts and shares time with WAZL.

Examiner R. H. Hyde in Report No. I-426 states that following a hearing the applicant asked to withdraw the application. He recommends that all material be deposited in the closed files of the Commission.

J. Leslie Doss applied to the Commission for a construction permit for the erection of a new station at Sarasota, Florida, to use 1390 kilocycles, 250 watts and daytime operation.

Examiner Tyler Berry made Report No. I-427. At a hearing the applicant did not appear but asked that the decision be based on a letter filed. It was not admissable as evidence and the Examiner recommended that the application be denied.

The Northern Broadcasting Company applied to the Commission for a construction permit for the erection of a new station at Traverse City, Mich., to use 830 kilocycles, 500 watts, daytime operation.

Examiner Tyler Berry made Report No. I-428. No. appearance was made for the applicant when the hearing came on and recommendation was made that the case be denied because of default which the Examiner recommends be done.

#### FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACTION

### Complaints

The Federal Trade Commission has alleged unfair competition in complaints against the following firms. The respondents will be given an opportunity to show cause why cease and desist orders should not be issued against

Nos. 3130-3132. Complaints have been issued against two companies charged with unfair methods of competition in selling to dealers assortments of candy so packed that use of a lottery scheme is involved when the candy is resold to ultimate consumers.

The respondent companies are Idaho Candy Co., 412 South Eighth Street, Boise, Idaho, and Miss Morris Candies, Inc., 517-19 Third St., North, Minneapolis.

According to the complaints, the assortments include punchboards or pushcards by means of which lottery schemes may be conducted in the sale of candy. Idaho Candy Co., the complaint charges, sells articles of novelty merchandise as well as candy by use of the punchboard or pushcard methods.

No. 3131. Charging unfair competition in the sale of fountain pens through the marking thereon of excessive retail prices, a complaint has been issued against Robert Morris, trading as

D. P. Pen Co., Bordentown, N. J.

Morris' price marking practices are alleged to have had the effect of misleading buyers into believing that the pens he sold were superior products, manufactured for sale at retail prices closely approximating the prices stamped thereon, when in fact, according to the complaint, the merchandise sold by the respondent was not of a superior grade normally sold at the prices marked thereon or

for any figure even closely approaching such price.

No. 3134. Hershey Chocolate Corporation, Hershey, Pa.,
Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co., Inc., Fulton,
N. Y., and five other companies, are named respondents in a complaint, charging combination and conspiracy to control trade in a special chocolate bar manufactured by the Hershey and Kohler companies, for sale in vending machines in theaters and other

public places.

Other respondents are: Chocolate Sales Corporation, Hershey, Pa., distributor of Hershey products; Lamont, Corliss & Co., 60 Hudson St., New York, distributor of Kohler products; Sanitary Automatic Candy Corporation, 235 West Twenty-third St., New York; Berlo Vending Co., 1518 North Broad St., Philladalbia, and Confection, Coloinet Co., 215 Climar Ata. Philadelphia, and Confection Cabinet Co., 315 Clinton Ave., Newark, N. J. The last three named companies are distributors of confectionery through vending machines.

The complaint charges that about October, 1935, the respondents conspired and united in a concerted undertaking among themselves to close the source of supply of a special chocolate bar manufactured by Hershey and Kohler for the vending machine trade to all members of the trade other than the respondents, Sanitary,

Berlo and Cabinet companies.

This program is alleged to have been made effective by the respondents establishing the Sanitary company as purchasing agent or representative for the three respondent vending machine organizations, and causing contracts or agreements to be entered into, providing that no sales of the special chocolate bar manufactured by Hershey and Kohler for the vending machine trade would be made to any member of such trade other than the Sanitary, Berlo and Cabinet companies.

No. 3136. Unfair methods of competition in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act are alleged in a complaint issued against Bernard Goldberg, trading as Bernie's Quality Clothes, 713 Seventh St., N. W., Washington, D. C.

Engaged in the retail sale of men's and women's wearing apparel, the respondent is said to have advertised in newspapers and handbills that "Bernie offers a wide choice of Xmas gifts free" with merchandise purchases of certain amounts, and that to purchasers of a dress he would give another dress free.

# Stipulations and Orders

The Commission has issued the following cease and desist orders and stipulations:

The following firms have signed stipulations with the Commission:

No. 01572. Harry Lloyd, trading as Shaw Products, 4064 Bronx Boulevard, New York; "Shaw's Tablets" for indigestion, nervousness and stomach distress.

No. 01573. Mrs. Mercy A. Summers and Mrs. Alice Ayling, trading as Summers Medical Co., 127 East Washington St., South Bend, Ind.; "Mrs. Summers' Home Treatment" and "Mrs. Summers' W. O. K. Tablets", for ailments peculiar to women.

No. 01574. R. E. Overell, trading as Copinol Co., 700 South Main St., Los Augeles; "Copinol" for catarrah, sinus trouble, colds and enlarged tonsils.

No. 01575. Arrow Press, Inc., Product Exchange Building, Minneapolis, will stop representing that it furnishes Hammermill Bond paper in orders for printed stationery at the same price as it supplies its cheaper grade known as Arrow Bond paper, and will cease making unmodified claims of earnings for prospective salespersons in excess of the average earnings achieved by its salespersons who follow the respondent company's sales plan under normal business conditions.

No. 01576. George W. and Sherman H. Thompson, trading as The Redwood Perfume & Chemical Co., Eureka, Calif.; treatment for bronchial diseases, tuberculosis, cancer, ulcers, skin diseases, and other ailments.

No. 01577. Dr. J. Hod Williams, 1003 Krause Building. Tampa, Fla., has entered into a stipulation to discontinue false and misleading advertising in connection with his mail order busi-

ness in the sale of artificial teeth.

Dr. Williams agreed to cease representing that artificial teeth purchased from him by mail order are better or are the only means to obtain "your real individuality" or to procure teeth "exactly the way you want them;" that his plates are constructed in a better manner, and that youthful expression can be restored by the use of artificial teeth purchased through the mails.

No. 01578. S. Almklov, trading as Almklov's Pharmacy, Cooperstown, N. Dak.; "X. E. M. Salve", and "Itch Specific"

for skin irritations.

No. 01580. James C. and Samuel R. Marasco, 4 West Wylie Ave., Washington, Pa., trading as the Fertile Co., in the sale of Fertile Scalp Tonic, agree to stop representing that this product will give permanent relief for dryness and brittleness

of the hair or will preserve permanent waves.

No. 01582. Aschenbach & Miller, Inc., Third and Callowhill
Sts., Philadelphia; "Mason's Cream of Olives Ointment" for colds

in the head, chest and throat, and skin diseases.

No. 01583. J. F. Hightower, trading as The Shumake Co., Fort Worth, Tex.; "Liquid Shumake" for backache, dizziness

and kidney ailments.

No. 01584. D. W. Chapman, 205 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, trading as The Eptol Co., stipulates that he will cease advertising his Eptol Beauty Cream as being capable of removing or preventing wrinkles, lines or crowsfeet; Eptol Cleansing Cream as enabling Eptol Beauty Cream to go deep into the tissues and make the skin beautiful, and other similar representations. The words "tonic" and "tone" will be dropped from the respondent's trade names, Maxwell Hair Tonic and Maxwell Skin Tone Lotion, respectively, according to his stipulation.

No. 01586. David R. Siegel, trading as Bedevere Products Co., Box 23, Madison Square Station, New York, in selling a so-called crucifix ring, agreed to discontinue advertising that such ring is responsible for the good luck, happiness or health of the purchaser, that it was created by a Spanish goldsmith, and is guar-

anteed 14-K gold shell, when such is not a fact.

No. 01587. Earl Hall, trading as United Watch Co., St. Anthony Falls Station, Minneapolis, stipulated that he will cease using the words "railroad," "jeweled" and "gold-plated" as descriptive of his watches, which, respectively, are not of the type possessing the accuracy and durability generally required of watches used by railroad workers; do not contain jewels or the number of jewels indicated, and have a plating of gold of a thickness less than 3/1000 of an inch on the outside and 1/1000 of an inch on the inside. Hall also will discontinue selling used watches as new without definitely informing customers that such watches are second-hand, rebuilt or reconditioned.

No. 01588. F & F Laboratories, 3501 West 48th St., Chicago;

"F & F Cough Lozenges," for coughs, colds and sore throats.
No. 01589. F. A. Stuart Co., Marshall, Mich.; "Calcium Wafers," or "Stuart's Laxative Compound" for constipation, and as an aid in producing fine-textured skin. This respondent also stipulated that it would cease using the names "Calcium Wafers" or "Calcium Wafer Compound" to designate its product, until such time as there may be sufficient calcium content, according to

wedical standards, to justify the designation.

No. 01591. I. Ralph Weinstock, trading as The Thyrole Chemical Co., 1425 West York St., Philadelphia; "O. B. C. Capsules," "Amps for Cramps" and "Thyrole Douche Powder" for obesity, muscular and neuralgic pains, insect bites, cuts, and dand-This respondent also agreed to stop representing that he

operates a chemical company or is a "manufacturer of proprietaries and fine pharmaceuticals," until such are the facts.

No. 01595. Loye Distributing Co., 504 Hawley Building, Wheeling, W. Va.; "Blue Bonnet Texas Crystals" for rheumating logical and the state of th tism, lumbago, chronic gall bladder disturbances, high or low blood

pressure, nervous indigestion, and dyspepsia.

No 01596. John B. Armstrong, M. D., trading as Pink
Ointment Co., Topeka, Kans.; "Pink Ointment" for athlete's

foot and skin diseases.

No. 01597. Jacob C. Gernand and Stephen J. Barzso, trading as Myona Salve Co., 279 Grace Ave., Elmhurst, Ill.;

"Myona Salve" for skin diseases, carbuncles and ivy poisoning.
No. 01598. Oakland Chemical Co., 59 Fourth Ave., New
York, in advertising Dioxogen Cream, will quit representing that it will quickly refine the open pores of the skin, prevent sallow or muddy complexion, or give natural color to sallow or muddy complexions, and other similar assertions.

No. 01599. Camphorole, Inc., 3201 Atlantic Ave., Atlantic City; "Camphorole" for foot troubles, croup, asthma, tonsilitis, sinus trouble, bronchitis, and colds of the head or chest.

No. 01600. Aurine Co., Inc., Hawthorne Station, Chicago;

"Ourine" for ear ailments and catarrh.

No. 01601. Kremola Co., 2975 Michigan Ave., Chicago;

"Freckle Ointment" for freckles and skin blemishes.

No. 01604. J. M. Naylor, trading as Slendabalm Laboratories and S. B. L. Laboratories, Salina, Kans.; "Slendabalm"

No. 01605. Hinze Ambrosia, Inc., 114 Fifth Ave., New York; "Hinze Ambrosia Cleaner," "Hinze Ambrosia Cream" and "Hinze

Ambrosia Tightener," for skin ailments.
No. 01607. G. W. Jones, trading as The G. W. Jones Rattler Liniment Co., Summer, Wash.; "Jones' Rattler Liniment", for simple headache, insect bites, poison ivy and muscular pains.

No. 01608. Mrs. E. M. Dyck, trading as Amoid Laboratories, 140 North Jackson St., Glendale, Calif.; "Amoid Tablets," for

sinusitis.

No. 01610. R. J. Kleeves, D. M. Fletcher and P. S. Heeres, trading as Herington Co., Arlington, Calif.; "Herington Tablets," for aiding digestion and for kidney disorders, rheumatism and neuritis.

No. 01613. C. W. Allen, trading as J. P. Allen Medicine Co., 204 West Kellogg Boulevard, St. Paul, Minn.; "Ulcerine

(Ullerine) Salve," for sores.

No. 01614. James E. Johnson, trading as Johnson Bros. Medicine & Chemical Co., 3732 South State St., Chicago; "Johnson's Herb Medicines," for rheumatism, coughs, colds, dys-

pepsia and other ailments.

No. 01615. Eva and F. F. Hopkins, trading as The House of Hopkins, Shenandoah, Iowa, will cease advertising that Eva Hopkins Marvel Creme Powder will protect the skin against sun, wind and dust, or give absolute protection to the skin, and that it renders greater protection than any other similar product.

No. 01616. General Drug Co., 170 Varick St., New York;

"Midol," for illnesses peculiar to women.

No. 01617. Melodine Products Corporation, 666 North Robertson St., Los Angeles; "Sino-Dine", a sinus treatment.
No. 01618. C. B. Jordan, trading as The Jordan Co., and

The Q. T. Products Co., 1113 South Western Ave., Los Angeles; "Q. T. Antiseptic Powder," and other feminine hygiene preparations.

No. 01619. R. C. McBride, trading as The K-O-Kol Co., Glendale, Calif., and F. T. Stevenson, trading as the East K-O-Kol Co., West Chester, Pa.; "Kolokay Powder", for colitis, colds, nausea, arthritis and other ailments.

Nos. 1957-1985-1988-1990-1991-1992. Six New York companies dealing in dresses and other wearing apparel for women have entered into stipulations to discontinue unfair representations in the sale of their products, such representations involving use of the word "silk" to describe articles not made of that material.

Four of the respondent companies are department stores, follows: Stern Bros., 41 West Forty-second St., Arnold, Constable & Co., Inc., Fifth Avenue and Fortieth St., Bonwit Teller, Inc., Fifth Avenue and Fifty-sixth St., New York, and Franklin Shops, Inc., Hempstead, Long Island, N. Y. The other two respondents are A. De Pinna Co., Inc., wearing apparel distributor, Fifth Avenue and Fifty-second St., and Aywon Dress Co., Inc., garment manufacturer, 1400 Broadway, New York.

The representations to be discontinued by these companies in their advertising were deemed to constitute unfair methods of competition in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission

Act.

Generally, the stipulations require discontinuance in advertisements of use of one or more of the words "silk," "satin," "taffeta" or "crepe," alone or with other words, to imply that the products to which such words referred were composed of silk, when in fact they were made of materials other than silk.

No. 1986. Under a stipulation John David Brock, 1009 McGee St., Kansas City, Mo., agrees to stop misrepresenting the gold content of certain spectacle frames he sells in interstate commerce. Brock trades as Specialty Optical Co., Superior Optical

Co. and Kansas City Wholesale Optical Co.

Brock stipulates that he will discontinue using in advertising or as a stamp on his spectacle frames the term "1/10-12K," alone or in connection with the initials "G. F." (meaning gold-filled), or in any manner, when, in fact, the gold content is other than that represented by such stamp and it assays other than 45/1000 fine gold or better.

No. 1987. Joseph Dixon Crucible Co., 167 Wayne St., Jersey City, N. J., has entered into a stipulation to cease certain unfair representations, in its interstate sale of wax crayons, in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.

Manufacturing pencils, pressed crayons, penholders and pencil leads the respondent company, according to the stipulation, sold waxed crayons manufactured by another corporation. Under the stipulation, use by the respondent company of the phrase "Made in U. S. A. by Joseph Dixon Crucible Co. of Jersey City, New Jersey," as a mark or brand for its wax crayons, when in fact it does not make such products, will be discontinued.

No. 2466. Hirsch Distilling Co., 414 Delaware St., Kausas City, Mo., has been ordered to cease and desist from representing that it is a distiller of alcoholic beverages, when such is not a fact. Findings are that the company is engaged in the liquor business

solely as a wholesaler and rectifier.

The respondent company is ordered to discontinue representing, through use of the word "Distilling" in its corporate name, in advertising, on labels, or otherwise, that it is a distiller of whiskies, gins or other spirituous beverages, that it manufactures such products through the process of distillation, or that it owns or operates a distillery, unless and until it does own or operate such a place.

No. 2580. Prohibiting false and misleading representations in advertising concerning the therapeutic value of a proprietary preparation generally designated as "Germex", an order has been entered to cease and desist against Tyrrell H. Duncombe, trading as Duncombe Research Laboratory, 14049 Woodward Ave., Highland Park, Mich.

Findings in the case are that the respondent advertised his preparation as a safe, non-poisonous antiseptic and as a cure or remedy for numerous dangerous and malignant diseases, including some regarded as incurable.

No. 2636. Prohibiting unfair competition in the sale of leather goods, an order has been issued to cease and desist against Joseph H. Seld, of Gloversville, N. Y., trading as Seld

Leather Co.

Seld is directed to stop using the word "chamois," alone or with other words, to describe leather products not made from the skin of the Alpine antelope or chamois, or from the fleshers or undersplit of sheepskin, oil-dressed and suede-finished. Provision is made that leather products made from fleshers or under-split of sheepskin, tanned by a formaldehyde and alum process, may be designed "white chamois."

No. 2654. An order has been issued requiring LaSalle Extension University, Chicago, to cease and desist from certain unfair representations in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade

Commission Act.

The respondent, engaged in the correspondence school business. is directed to stop representing, directly or indirectly, through use of the term "extension university" or the word "university" in its corporate name, or in any other manner, that it is or conducts a

university or extension university.

No. 2656. A group of manufacturers of an dealers in radio sets and radio parts, located principally in Washington, Phila-delphia and in New York and vicinity, has been ordered to cease and desist from unfair methods of competition in the interstate sale of their products. The order also is directed against two companies manufacturing and selling escutcheons and name plates for use on radio products.

The order prohibits the respondents from using as marks or brands on their products certain well-known and long established names of other manufacturers and dealers in the radio and like industries without consent of the lawful owners of such names.

According to findings in the case, among the names, brands and symbols adopted and used by the respondents, without authority from the owners, are Marconi, Edison, Bell, Victor, Majestic and Brunswick, and the letters R. C. A. and G. E., standing alone or

with other words, or colorable imitations or simulations thereof.

Metal Etching Corporation, 1001 Essex St., Brooklyn, and M. Hermann, an officer of the company, and Crowe Name Plate and Manufacturing Co., 1749 Grace St., Chicago, and its officers, E. C. Coolidge and I. Robinson Smith, are ordered to discontinue selling or distributing escutcheons and name plates bearing the trademarks and names in question to manufacturers, assemblers or dealers in radio products, except to the owners of such trade names or marks, or to the licensees of the owners.

The order further directs that the respondent manufacturers of and dealers in radio products cease representing, directly or indirectly, through use of trade names or marks of which they are not the owners, and without the permission of the lawful owners, that such products are those manufactured, sold, endorsed or licensed by the late Thomas A. Edison. Thomas A. Edison, Inc., American Telephone & Telegraph Co., Western Electric Co., Marconi Wire-

less Telegraph Company of America, Radio Corporation of America, Victor Talking Machine Co., Brunswick-Balke-Collender Co., Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc., and its subsidiary, Brunswick Radio Corporation, Grigsby-Grunow Co., or Majestic Radio and Television Corporation, and General Electric Co.

The respondent manufacturers of radio products and dealers who are ordered to cease and desist from unfair methods of competition, together with their officers or agents, are: Knight Electric Co., Inc., Temple Electric Corporation, Acme Radio Corporation, Pirate Radio Corporation, and Gillet Radio Corporation, all of 16 Hudson St., New York, and their officers, Eric Houser, David I. Morrison, A. M. Frank, Arthur and Charles Dreher, and Ruth Wasserman; Harvard Radio Tube Testing Stations of Pennsylvania, Inc., 208 North Broad St., Philadelphia, and Julius M. Schoenberg; Ross Distributing Co., 2020 Chancellor St., Philadelphia, and Larry B. Ross; Sun Radio and Service & Supply Corporation, 938 F St., Washington and Emanuel Rosensweig; Schiller Bros., Inc., 922 F St., Washington, and Louis S. Schiller; Peter Robbins, trading as Robbins Radio Co. and as Ambassador Radio Co., 940 F St., Washington, and F. C. Scruggs, trading as Call Radio Co., 636 H St., N. E., Washington.

The complaint was dismissed as to the following respondent companies and their officers for the reason that there was no evidence to establish the allegations made against them: Etched Products Corporation, 3901 Queens Boulevard, Long Island City, New York, and Albert Nierenberg and Walter H. Miller; Electro Chemical Engraving Co., 1100 Brook Ave., New York, and F. E. Switzer, N. L. Jacobus, Robert Schlesinger, Julius Erdoes and L. S. Southwick; Premier Metal Etching Co., 2103 44th Ave., Long Island City, New York, and Herbert Pape, Karl D. Johnson, Ernest A. Rottach and Hugo Lehrfeld; and Leon C. Sacks, Charles Johannes, Morris A.

Weiner and J. R. Rosenberg.

The case was closed without prejudice as to Radio Products Corporation, Franklin Sales and Distributing Co., Inc., and S. Buch-

According to findings in the case, all the respondents except those concerning whom the complaint was dismissed or the case closed without prejudice, cooperated among themselves and with one another to deceive the public and to compete unfairly with other manufacturers and dealers in radio products.
No. 2830. Udga, Incorporated, St. Paul, Minn., has been

ordered to cease and desist from certain unfair representations in the sale of "Udga Treatment" stomach tablets. Practices prohibited under the order are the representations,

direct or indirect, through advertisements, circulars or testimonials or in any other manner, that the respondent's product will cure stomach ulcers, gastritis, indigestion, dyspepsia and various other stomach ailments and diseases, including those caused or reputed to be caused by hyperacidity.

No. 2958. An order has been entered directing 33 companies and their officers to cease and desist from combining and conspiring to fix and maintain uniform delivered prices, in the interstate sale of water gate valves, hydrants, fittings and similar products used

for water supply systems.

The order also is directed against the The Water Works Valve and Hydrant Group of the Valve and Fittings Institute, New York City, its governing committee, and two officers of the institute, George V. Denny, president commission, and Sam G. Moyers, assistant secretary. All but one of the respondent companies are members of the Water Works Valve and Hydrant Group.

Selling their products principally to municipalities and to divisions and institutions of the Federal and State governments, the respondents are said to dominate their industry in the United

States.

According to findings in the case, the respondents filed answers in which they consented that all the material facts alleged in the Commission's complaint against them "might be deemed to be admitted, but not within the intent and meaning of any law of the United States other than the Federal Trade Commission Act, such answers not constituting an admission of any conclusions of law and not constituting an admission of fact for any other purpose, nor to be used against them in any other proceeding, suit or action.'

No. 3076. An order has been entered against Procon Grocery Service Co., Inc., 205 East 42nd St., New York City, and 11 chains of retail stores for which the Procon company allegedly

acted as purchasing agent.

No. 3085. British American Toffee Co., 102 Hill St., New Haven Conn., confectionery manufacturer has been ordered to discontinue certain representations in the sale of its products, including toffee, in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.

The order prohibits representation, through use of phrases such as "England's Most Popular Sweet," or of other words of similar import or through any other means, that the respondent company's toffee products are made in England or in any other foreign country or are imported into the United States.

#### FTC CLOSES CASES

No. 1810. The Federal Trade Commission has vacated its order to cease and desist entered April 3, 1934, which directed D. Goldenberg, Inc., I and Ontario Sts., Philadelphia, to discontinue selling assortments of candy so packed and assembled that sales to ultimate consumers involved the use of lottery schemes.

At the same time the Commission issued an amended and supplemental complaint against D. Goldenberg, Inc., which now trades also as P. C. Sales Co., alleging that it has reason to believe that the respondent company has been and is using unfair methods of competition, also involving lottery schemes in the sale of candy, in addition to and other than those unfair methods charged in the

original complaint.

No. 2626. The Commission has closed its case against E. S.

Bergholt, of Cincinnati, trading as Marilyn Louise Cosmetics, charged with false and misleading advertisements in the sale of

According to information received by the Commission, the respondent is no longer marketing his products under the name Marilyn Louise Cosmetics and has entirely ceased his business

activities under such trade name.

No. 2633. An order has been entered by the Commission closing without prejudice its case against Roy Stringer Co., Ltd., which was charged in a complaint issued November 18, 1935, with the use of false and misleading advertising and of a fraudulent sales plan in the sale of coin vending machines. The company formerly had its place of business in Indianapolis.

The case was closed because the respondent company has not engaged in business nor maintained any office or business address since the death of its president in October, 1935, and it appears there is no likelihood of the resumption of business on the part of the respondent company. The business had been conducted under the sole management of its president.

No. 3118. The Commission has also closed without prejudice its case against Continental Briar Pipe Co., Inc., 80 York St., Brooklyn, the respondent having entered into a stipulation with the Commission to discontinue unfair representations in labeling and advertising certain tobacco pipes and the absorbent cartridges for use therein.

The respondent company agreed to cease using in advertising or as a brand for its products the word "Doctor," either alone or in connection with the phrase "By Test—The Best" or with any other words or pictorial representation, so as to imply that such products are manufactured by or under the supervision of a physician or that they are the result of tests or experimentation conducted by a member of the medical profession, when such are not the facts.

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ACTION

#### Hearing Calendar

The following broadcast hearings are scheduled at the Commission for the week beginning Monday, May 31:

Thursday, June 3

## HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER (Broadcast)

NEW—Clarence A. Berger and Saul S. Freeman, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho.—C. P., 1200 kc., 100 watts, daytime.

#### ORAL ARGUMENT BEFORE THE BROADCAST DIVISION

Examiner's Report No. 1-379:

-The WATR Company, Inc., Waterbury, Conn.-C. P., 1290 kc., 250 watts, unlimited time.

Examiner's Report No. 1-388:

NEW-Cumberland Broadcasting Co., Inc., Portland, Me.-C. P., ·1210 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time.

NEW—Twin City Broadcasting Co., Inc., Lewiston, Me.—C. P., 1210 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time.

NEW-Philip J. Wiseman, Lewiston, Me.-C. P., 1210 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time.

NEW-Harriett M. Alleman and Helen W. MacLellan, d/b as Cape Cod Broadcasting Co., Barnstable, Mass.—C. P., 1210 kc., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited.

NEW-George M. Haskins, Hyannis, Mass.-C. P., 1210 kc., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited.

NEW—Arthur E. Seagrave, Lewiston, Me.—C. P., 1420 kc., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited.

#### Friday, June 4

#### HEARING BEFORE AN EXAMINER

#### (Broadcast)

NEW-Warren B. Worcester, San Diego, Calif.-C. P., 1400 kc., 250 watts, 1 KW LS, unlimited time.

NEW-Press-Union Publishing Co., Atlantic City, N. J.-C. P.,

1200 kc., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited time. NEW—Geo. W. Taylor Co., Inc., Williamson, W. Va.—C. P., 1270 ke., 100 watts, daytime.

#### APPLICATIONS GRANTED

KRIS—Gulf Coast Broadcasting Co., Corpus Christi, Tex.— Granted modification of C. P. to increase night power from 250 to 500 watts; 1330 kc., 500 watts day, unlimited.

KFYO-Plains Radio Broadcasting Co., Lubbock, Tex.-Granted license to cover C. P. authorizing installation of new equipment and vertical radiator. The license is granted conditionally and shall not be construed as a finding by the Commission with respect to any applications affecting station, particularly the renewal application, or any of the issues raised thereby, nor that the operation of station is or will be in the public interest beyond the express terms hereof.

KGNC-Plains Radio Broadcasting Co., Amarillo, Tex.-Granted license to cover C. P., 1410 kc., 1 KW night, 21/2 KW day,

unlimited. Same conditions as above.

KPLT—North Texas Broadcasting Co., Paris, Tex.—Granted license to cover C. P., 1500 kc., 250 watts, daytime only.

WWJ—The Evening News Assn., Inc., Michigan, City of Detroit.—

Granted renewal of license for the period ending September 1, 1937.

KFQD—Anchorage Radio Club, Inc., Anchorage, Alaska.—Granted extension of present license for a period of 2 months.

WTNJ—WOAX, Inc., Trenton, N. J.—Granted extension of existing license for period of 2 months.

WMBG-Havens & Martin, Inc. Richmond, Va.-Granted renewal of license for the period June 1 to December 1, 1937. Also same for auxiliary transmitter.

WHIO—Miami Valley Broadcasting Corp., Dayton, Ohio.—Granted renewal of license for the period ending October 1, 1937.

KCRJ-Charles C. Robinson, Jerome, Ariz.-Granted C. P. to move transmitter locally to Lower Hogback, install vertical radiator, make changes in equipment, increase day power to 250 watts and time of operation to unlimited.

WBTM—Piedmont Broadcasting Corp., Danville, Va.—Granted license to cover C. P., 1370 kc., 100 watts night, 250 watts

day, unlimited time.

WSAJ—Grove City College, Grove City, Pa.—Granted license to cover C. P., 1310 kc., 100 watts. specified hours.

WAEB—Southeastern Broadcasting Co., Inc., Mobile (Macon, Ga.).—Granted license to cover C. P. for a relay broadcast station, frequencies 1622, 2058, 2150 and 2790 kc., 20 watts.

KPFA-The Peoples Forum of the Air, Helena, Mont.-Granted modification of C. P. approving transmitter site and studio site locally, install new equipment and vertical radiator, and increase power from 100 to 250 watts; 1210 kc., unlimited time.

KXYZ-Harris County Broadcast Co., Houston, Tex.-Granted renewal of license for the period ending November 1, 1937.

WNBR-Memphis Broadcasting Co., Memphis, Tenn.-Granted renewal of license for the period ending November 1, 1937.

KONO—Mission Broadcasting Co., San Antonio, Tex.—Granted voluntary assignment of license to Eugene J. Roth, trading as Mission Broadcasting Co.; 1370 kc., 100 watts, shares equally with KMAC.

NEW-Minnesota Broadcasting Corp., Rose Township, Minn.-Granted C. P. for new high frequency broadcast station, frequency 26050 kc., on an experimental basis, 150 watts.

NEW-Iowa Broadcasting Co., Des Moines, Iowa.-Granted C. P. for new high frequency broadcast station to licensee of KSO; frequency 26550 kc., 100 watts, experimentally.

W9XBS-National Broadcasting Co., Inc., Chicago, Ill.-Granted C. P. to make changes in equipment and decrease power to

50 watts.

W2XJI—Bamberger Broadcasting Service, Inc., New York City.— Granted modification of C. P. extending commencement date

to 5-1-37 and completion date to 11-1-37.

W4XCA-Memphis Commercial Appeal, Inc., Memphis, Tenn.-Granted renewal of licensee for high frequency broadcast station for the period June 1, 1937, to April 1, 1938.

#### SET FOR HEARING

NEW-Meno Schoenbach, Woodward, Okla.-C. P. for new station to operate on 1500 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time, exact transmitter and studio sites to be determined with Commis-

sion's approval.

KFOR-Cornbelt Broadcasting Corp., Lincoln, Nebr.-C. P. to change transmitter site locally, install new equipment and directional antenna system for night-time operation, change frequency from 1210 kc. to 1450 kc., and increase power from 100 watts night, 250 watts day, to 1 KW night, 5 KW

day.

WDSU—WDSU, Inc., New Orleans, La.—C. P. to install new equipment and vertical radiator and increase power from

1 to 5 KW. To be heard before the Broadcast Division. NEW—Thomas F. Airth, Wythe Walker and Rex Schepp, d/b as Evanston Broadcasting Co., Evanston, Ill.—C. P. for new station to operate on 1020 kc., 250 watts, daytime only, transmitter and studio sites to be determined with Commission's approval.

NEW—Ohio Broadcasting Co., Steubenville, Ohio.—C. P., already in hearing docket, amended to request 1310 kc., 100 watts, daytime only, exact transmitter and studio site to be deter-

mined with Commission's approval.

NEW-United Theatres, Inc., San Juan, P. R.-C. P. for new station, 570 kc., 1 KW, unlimited time, using directional antenna for both day and night-time operation.

NEW—Pacific Radio Corp., Grants Pass, Ore.—C. P. for new station to operate on 630 kc., 500 watts, unlimited time,

transmitter and studio sites to be approved.

WFIL—WFIL Broadcasting Co., Philadelphia, Pa.—C. P. to move transmitter locally, install new equipment and directional antenna system for day and night-time operation, and increase power to 5 KW, unlimited time. To be heard before the Broadcast Division.

#### RENEWAL OF LICENSES

The following stations were granted renewal of licenses for the regular period:

KCRJ, Ierome, Ariz.; KFOR, Lincoln, Nebr.; KFPL, Dublin, Tex.; KFXD, Nampa, Idaho; KFXM, San Bernardino, Calif.; KGEK, Sterling, Colo.; KGEZ, Kalispell, Mont.; KGLO, Mason City, Iowa; KGY, Olympia, Wash.; KOCA, Kilgore, Tex.; KRQA, Santa Fe, N. Mex.; KRRV, Sherman, Tex.; KXBY, Kansas City, Mo.; WABI, Bangor, Me.; WAML, Laurel, Miss.; WAYX, Way-Mo.; WABI, Bangor, Me.; WAML, Laurel, Miss.; WAYX, Waycross, Ga.; WBLY, Lima, Ohio; WBRY, Waterbury, Conn., WCMI, Ashland, Ky.; WCOL, Columbus. Ohio; WEBR and auxiliary. Buffalo, N. Y.; WFBG, Altoona, Pa.; WGCM, Mississippi City; WIBX, Utica, N. Y.; WIBU, Poynette, Wis.; WJNO, West Palm Beach, Fla.; WJRC, Tuscaloosa, Ala.; WKOK, Sunbury. Pa.; WLAK, Lakeland, Fla.; WLVA, Lynchburg, Va.; WMBO, Auburn, N. Y.; WMFF, Plattsburg, N. Y.; WMFR, High Paint, N. C.; WOMT, Manitowork, Wie; WOXP, New York City. Willow, W. I., White, Hallsdur, N. I., White, High Point, N. C.; WOMT, Manitowoc, Wis.; WQXR, New York City; WSAY, Rochester, N. Y.; WSBC, Chicago; WSGN, Birmingham, Ala.; WSJS, Winston-Salem, N. C.; WTHT. Hartford, Conn.; WFOY, St. Augustine, Fla.; KOOS, Marshfield, Ore.; KWOS, Jefferson City, Mo.

The following stations were granted renewal of licenses on a temporary basis only, subject to whatever action may be taken by the Commission on the pending applications for renewal:

KFXR, Oklahoma City; KGDE, Fergus Falls, Minn.; KVOS, Bellingham, Wash.; KWTN, Watertown, S. Dak.; WJBW, New Orleans.

KFYO-Plains Radio Broadcasting Co., Lubbock, Tex.-Granted renewal of license on a temporary basis only subject to whatever action may be taken by the Commission upon the application of this station for renewal and for transfer of control.

WBNO-The Coliseum Place Baptist Church, New Orleans, La,--Granted renewal of license on a temporary basis only subject to whatever action may be taken upon renewal application of this station, and upon applications of Southern Broadcasting Corp. and Charles C. Carlson.

WHBC—Edward P. Graham, Canton, Ohio.—Granted renewal of license on a temporary basis only subject to whatever action may be taken by the Commission upon renewal application of this station and upon application of Nolan S. Walker.

WQDM-Regan & Bostwick, Albans, Vt.-Granted renewal of license for the period ending November 1, 1937.

WSMB-WSMB, Inc., New Orleans, La.-Granted renewal of license for the period ending November 1, 1937.

KGBU-Alaska Radio & Service Co., Inc., Ketchikan, Alaska.-Present license further extended upon a temporary basis only for the period ending July 1, 1937, pending receipt and action on renewal application.

WDAH—Tri-State Broadcasting Co., Inc., El Paso, Tex.—Present license further extended upon a temporary basis only for the period ending July 1, 1937, pending receipt and action

on renewal application.

The following stations were granted extensions of present licenses on a temporary basis only for period ending July 1, 1937, pending receipt and action on renewal applications:

KPDN, Pampa, Tex.; KPMC, Bakersfield, Calif.; KVSO, Ardmore, Okla.; WBBZ, Ponca City, Okla.; WCPO, Cincinnati; WJTN, Jamestown, N. Y.; WSAJ, Grove City, Pa.; WTAL, Tallahassee, Fla.

#### SPECIAL AUTHORIZATIONS

WJSV-Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., Washington, D. C .-Granted special temporary authority to operate a 100-watt portable transmitter on 1510 kc., on an experimental basis, between 8 a. m. and 6 p. m., EST, May 24 to June 2, 1937, within area contiguous to metropolitan Washington, for purpose of testing sites for location of new transmitter.

WEST-Asso. Broadcasters, Inc., Easton, Pa.-Granted extension of special temporary authority to operate simultaneously with station WKBO from 10 to 11 a.m. and from 5 to 6 p. m., EST, for period May 25 to June 22, 1937, due to

adoption of daylight saving time in Easton.

WMFR-Radio Station WMFR, Inc., High Point, N. C.-Granted special temporary authority to operate from local sunset (May sunset, 7:15 p. m.) to 10 p. m., EST, Friday, May 28, in order to broadcast a program consisting of features originating in an auxiliary studio to be opened at Thomasville, about 6 miles from High Point.

KOTN-Universal Broadcasting Corp., Pine Bluff, Ark.-Granted special temporary authority to operate from 7:30 to 10:30 p. m., CST, May 29, 31, June 1, 2, 3, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 1937, in order to broadcast night baseball games played by home

team out of town.

WSUI-State University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa.-Granted special temporary authority to operate a minimum of 6 hours daily, instead of unlimited time, for period June 1 to June 30, 1937, inclusive, in order to observe summer vacation period at State University.

WMBQ—Joseph Husid, Receiver for Metropolitan Broadcasting Corp., Brooklyn, N. Y.—Granted extension of special temporary authority for Joseph Husid, Receiver for Metro-June 1 to July 1, 1937, pending action on applications affecting station WMBQ.

WCAD-St. Lawrence University, Canton, N. Y.-Granted special temporary authority to operate from 1:30 to 3 p. m. and 4 p. m. to local sunset (June sunset, 7:45 p. m.), EST, June 12, in order to broadcast baseball game; from 2:30 to 4:30 n. m., EST, June 13, in order to broadcast Baccalaureate Service; from 10 a.m. to 12 noon and 1:30 to 3 p.m., EST, June 14, in order to broadcast Commencement services and luncheon.

KQV-KQV Broadcasting Co., Pittsburgh, Pa.-Granted special temporary authority to operate simultaneously with WSMK from 10 p. m. to 12 midnight, Wednesday, June 16, for purpose of broadcasting the Brooklyn at Cincinnati night

game.

WHDF—The Upper Michigan Broadcasting Co., Calumet, Mich.-Granted special temporary authority to operate from 12:30 p. m. to 1 p. m., CST. June 2, 9, 16, 23 and 30, 1937, in order to continue weekly broadcasts of Calvary Northland Missions Stations under direction of Rev. John Vanderschie. WNYC-City of New York, Department of Plant and Structures, New York City.—Granted extension of special temporary authority to use auxiliary transmitter located at 29 Ft. Greene Place, Brooklyn, as main transmitter, while moving, in accordance with modification of C. P., for period May 28 to August 1, 1937.

WFAA—A. H. Belo Corp., Dallas, Tex.—Granted special temporary authority to use joint call letters WFAA-WBAP and waive requirements of Rule 156, for period beginning June 12 and ending in no event later than 3 a. m., EST, August 1, 1937, in order to broadcast program of the Central Exposi-

tion of the Texas Centennial Celebration in Dallas.
WBAP—Carter Publications, Inc., Fort Worth, Tex.—Granted special temporary authority to use joint call letters WFAA-WBAP and waive requirements of Rule 156, for period beginning June 12 and ending in no event later than 3 a.m., EST, August 1, 1937, in order to broadcast program of the Central Exposition of the Texas Centennial Celebration in

KYDL-Intermountain Broadcasting Corp., Salt Lake City, Utah. —Granted special temporary authority to operate a 100-watt portable transmitter, 1290 kc., for period May 23 to June 10, 1937, between hours of 12 midnight and 6 a.m., MST, for purpose of selecting new transmitter site in vicinity of Salt Lake City; however, operation not permitted during hours of monitoring schedule.

WHDF-The Upper Michigan Broadcasting Co., Calumet, Mich. Granted special temporary authority to operate from 7 to 9 a. m., CST, the following Sundays, June 6, 13, 20 and 27, in order to broadcast programs now heard Sunday p. m. due to belief that audience is larger during mornings than during

WCBD-WCBD, Inc., Chicago, Ill.-Granted extension of special temporary authority to use transmitter of WMBI for period June 2 to July 1, pending repair to WCBD's transmitter,

which was destroyed by fire.

W9XPW-WDZ Broadcasting Co., Star Store Building, Tuscola, Ill.—Granted special temporary authority to operate relay broadcast transmitter on frequencies 31100, 34600, 37600 and 40600 kc., using 30 watts power, for period of 30 days from May 23 to June 21, 1937, for relay broadcast on Sundays various programs of music, news, church services, talks and contests to be rebroadcast over WDZ.

United Air Lines Transport Corp., Washington, D. C .- Granted special temporary authority to operate already licensed aircraft radio transmitter aboard plane owned by United Air Lines Transport Corp. bearing call letters KHAZT, as a relay broadcast station, May 28, 1937, to relay broadcast program opening of Golden Gate Bridge, San Francisco, on frequency 2758 kc., for rebroadcast over NBC network; also relay broadcast program describing arrival of U. S. Fleet at San Francisco on frequency 2790 kc., for rebroadcast over NBC network.

WQP-WCG-WKP-RCA Communications, Inc., Rocky Point, N. Y .- Granted special temporary authority for point-topoint telegraph stations in addition to the authorization contained in present licenses covering operation of these stations, to communicate with relay broadcast stations WOEH located on Imperial Airways seaplane Cavalier and WIEO on Pan American seaplane USA-Bermuda Clipper, to provide contact control communication service to facilitate reception of program material through the Riverhead, N. Y., receiving station for delivery to the NBC network, for period June 1 to 10, 1937, conditionally.

#### APPLICATIONS DISMISSED

The following applications heretofore set for hearing, were dismissed at request of applicants:

-Associated Radiocasting Corp., Columbus, Ohio.—640 kc., 1 KW, 5 KW LS, limited time (local sunset at Los Angeles).
WMAL—National Broadcasting Co.. Inc., Washington, D. C.—

630 kc., 500 watts, 500 watts LS, unlimited.

—Tri-State Broadcasting System, Inc., Shreveport, La.—620 kc., 500 watts, 1 KW LS, unlimited.

### EXAMINERS' REPORTS RELEASED SINCE MAY 18, 1937

WSAU-Ex. Rep. 1-420: Northern Broadcasting Co., Wausau, Wis.-Examiner P. W. Seward recommended grant of modification of license to change hours of operation from daytime to unlimited.

WREN—Ex. Rep. 1-421: R. R. Jackman et al., Lawrence, Kans., and The Kansas City Star Co., Kansas City, Mo.—Examiner George H. Hill recommended denial of authority to transfer control of stock of the WREN Broadcasting Co., Inc., to

the Kansas City Star Company.

NEW—Ex. Rep. 1-422: Troy Broadcasting Co., Inc., Troy, N. Y.—

Examiner Hill recommended grant of C. P. for new station

to operate on 950 kc., 1 KW, daytime.

NEW—Ex. Rep. 1-423: Frank M. Stearns, Washington, D. C.— Examiner Davis G. Arnold recommended grant of C. P. to erect a new station at Salisbury, Md., to operate on 1200

kc., 250 watts, daytime.

WHBB—Ex. Rep. 1-424: W. J. Reynolds, Jr., J. C. Hughes, and
J. S. Allen, d/b as Selma Broadcasting Co., Selma, Ala.— Examiner Seward recommended grant of modification of license to authorize station to operate unlimited time instead

of daytime; 1500 kc., 100 watts.

WHBB—Ex. Rep. 1-425: W. J. Reynolds, Jr., J. C. Hughes, and J. S. Allen, d/b as Selma Broadcasting Co., Selma, Ala.— Examiner Seward recommended grant of application for voluntary assignment of license from the present holders to the Selma Broadcasting Co., Inc.

WILM—Ex. Rep. 1-426: Delaware Broadcasting Co., Wilmington, Del.—Examiner R. H. Hyde recommended that application for C. P. to remove station to Chester, Pa., which was ordered by the Commission on May 4, 1937, to be dismissed with prejudice, be deposited to the closed files.

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-427: J. Leslie Doss, Sarasota, Fla.-Examiner Tyler Berry recommended application for C. P. for new station to operate on 1390 kc., 250 watts, daytime, be

denied.

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-428: David J. Mercier and George F. Warren, d/b as Northern Broadcasting Co., Traverse City, Mich.-Examiner Tyler Berry recommended denial of application for C. P. to erect new station to operate on 830 ke., 500 watts, daytime.

#### APPLICATIONS DENIED

WGRC—North Side Broadcasting Corp., New Albany, Ind.-Denied special temporary authority to operate 12 midnight to 2 a. m., CST, period not exceeding 30 days, broadcast commercial programs consisting high class dance music.

The following applications, heretofore set for hearing, were denied as in cases of default for failure to file appearances and statement of facts in accordance with Rule 104.6 (c):

NEW-G. Kenneth Miller, Tulsa, Okla.-1310 kc., 250 watts,

daytime.

NEW-W. W. Hunt, J. B. DeMotte and F. H. Miller, d/b as The Ocala Broadcasting Co., Ocala, Fla.—1500 kc., 100 watts, 250 watts LS, unlimited.

NEW-B. J. Hecker, Salem, Ore.-1330 kc., 500 watts, 500 watts LS, unlimited.

#### MISCELLANEOUS

WIBG—Seaboard Radio Broadcasting Corp., Glenside, Pa.—Redesignated for hearing before an Examiner application for C. P. for authority to operate with 5 KW on 970 kc., limited

time, and until sunset at Chicago. WSBT—South Bend Tribune, South Bend, Ind.—Extended until June 29, 1937, effective date of Commissions order of February 23, 1937, denying application for C. P. to change from 1360 ke., 500 watts, sharing time, to 1010 ke., 1 KW, unlimited time (Docket 3763).

WEMP—Milwaukee Broadcasting Co., Milwaukee, Wis.—Extended until June 29, 1937, effective date of Commissions order of February 23, 1937 denying application for C. P. to change from 1310 kc., 100 watts, daytime, to 1010 kc., 250 watts night, 500 watts LS (Docket 3892).

NEW-Niagara Falls Gazette Publishing Co., Niagara Falls, N. Y. —Denied petition to set aside order of February 9, 1937, denying application for C. P. for new radio broadcasting station to operate on 630 kc., 250 watts, daytime only; also denied petition to accept an amendment to the application so as to permit the construction of a directional antenna, and further denied petition to remand application, with the proposed amendment, to an Examiner for the pur-

pose of taking further testimony.

-Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., New York City.—Granted with prejudice "request to withdraw application for consent to transfer of control of Southland Industries, Inc., licensee of station WOAI, to Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. (Docket 4286)

Sweetwater Broadcasting Co., Sweetwater, Tex.—Denied petition to reconsider and grant application for new station to use 1310 kc., 100 watts, daytime only, and for an extension of effective date of denial from June 22, 1937, to August 22, 1937.

WSAY-Brown Radio Service & Laboratory, Gordon P. Brown, Owner, Rochester, N. Y.—Granted motion for continuance of the hearing date upon application for modification of license to use 1210 ke., 100 watts, unlimited time, instead of daytime only.

WOW—Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Assn., Omaha, Nebr.— Denied, Judge Sykes dissenting, request for extension of temporary authority to operate with 5 KW power at night.

W8XAN—Sparks-Withington Co., Jackson, Mich.—Granted C. P. and license authorizing removal of station from Plant No. 1

to Plant No. 2 at Jackson, Mich.

KGB—Don Lee Broadcasting System, San Diego, Calif.—Denied petition for continuance of the hearing date upon the application of Warren B. Worcester, for action designating the applications of Radiotel Corp., Dickmar Broadcasting Co., and Airfan Radio Corp., Ltd., for hearing, and for the fixing of a consolidated hearing on those four applications.

NEW-El Paso Broadcasting Co., El Paso, Tex.-Granted petition to accept applicant's appearance in the matter of application of the company for a new station at El Paso to use 940 kc., 1 KW, unlimited time (Docket No. 4545.

WGAN-Portland Broadcasting System, Portland, Me.-Granted extension of commencement date from November 22, 1936, to May 22, 1937, and completion date from May 22 to November 22, 1937. The authority is granted upon a temporary basis only pending decision by the U. S. Court of Appeals of the D. C. in the following cases: Eastland Co. v. F. C. C., No. 6772, and Congress Square Hotel v. F. C. C., No. 6773, and shall not be construed as a finding by the Commission upon the application from WGAN now before the Commission nor that the operation of this station is or will be in the public interest beyond the express terms

NEW-Johnson City Broadcasting Co., Johnson City, Tenn.-Granted petition to participate in oral argument upon the exceptions filed in the matter of the application of Richard M. Casto for a new station at Johnson City. Tenn., to use 1200 kc., 100 watts night, 250 watts LS, unlimited time

(Docket 4212).

#### ORAL ARGUMENTS

WCOP-Ex. Rep. 1-380: Massachusetts Broadcasting Corp., Boston, Mass.-Granted oral argument to be held September 9, 1937.

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-391: Frontier Broadcasting Co., Cheyenne, Wyo. -Granted oral argument to be held September 9, 1937.

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-395: The Journal Co., Milwaukee Wis.-

Granted oral argument to be held September 9, 1937.

NEW—Mid-Atlantic Corp., Washington, D. C.—Granted oral argument to be held September 9, 1937.

NEW-Trenton Times, Trenton, N. J.-Granted oral argument to

be held September 9, 1937.

NEW—Ex. Rep. 1-397: The Metropolis Co., Jacksonville, Fla.—

Granted oral argument to be held September 9, 1937.

KLPM-Ex. Rep. 1-400: John B. Cooley, Minot, N. Dak.-Granted

oral argument to be held September 16, 1937. NEW—Ex. Rep. 1-401: Walter H. McGenty, Rice Lake, Wis.-

Granted oral argument to be held September 16, 1937.

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-403: Lillian E. Kiefer, Brooklyn, N. Y.-Granted oral argument to be held September 16, 1937.

WWRL-Long Island Broadcasting Corp., Woodside, L. I.-Granted oral argument to be held September 16, 1937.

NEW-Paul J. Gollhofer, Brooklyn, N. Y.-Granted oral argument to be held September 16, 1937.

WMBQ—Met. Broadcasting Corp., Brooklyn, N. Y.—Granted oral argument to be held September 16, 1937.

#### RATIFICATIONS

The Broadcast Division ratified the following acts authorized on the dates shown:

W10XFR-W10XEQ-National Broadcasting Co., Inc., New York City.—Granted authority to operate as licensed May 28 relaybroadcast ceremonies Golden Gate Bridge; also Farm and Home Hour program.

WIEO-WOEH—National Broadcasting Co., Inc., New York City.—

Granted authority to operate as licensed period 10 days from May 29 aboard seaplane Bermuda, and WOEH aboard Cavalier, relaybroadcast conversational exchange between the seaplanes.

KABE-KIGA-National Battery Broadcasting Co., St. Paul, Minn. -Granted authority operate as licensed June 10, relaybroadcast program originating from Roquefort Cheese curing case, University of Minnesota Farm School in St. Paul.

WAAU—Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., New York City. Granted authority operate as licensed period 30 days beginning May 14, relaybroadcast from SS. Potomac program dance music.

WNEI—Indianapolis Power and Light Co., Indianapolis, Ind.— Granted authority to operate as licensed 5-16, 5-30, inclusive, relaybroadcast from Indianapolis Speedway elimi-

nation trials.

W9XPN-WDZ Broadcasting Co., Tuscola, Ill.-Granted authority operate as licensed period 30 days beginning May 23,

relaybroadcast on Sundays church services, news, talks, etc. WJEP—Stromberg-Carlson Tel. Mfg. Co., Rochester, N. Y.— Granted authority to operate as licensed period May 17 to June 16, inclusive, relaybroadcast safety campaign in Rochester.

WBAM-W2XMI-W2XMK—Bamberger Broadcasting Service, Inc., Newark, N. J.-Granted authority operate as licensed on June 22, to relaybroadcast the Poughkeepsie Rowing Re-

gatta. KABG—Ben S. McGlashan, Los Angeles.—Granted authority operate as licensed 5-29 and 5-31, relaybroadcast program

National Military Home Federal Reservation.

WAEB—Southeastern Broadcasting Co., Inc., Macon, Ga.—Granted authority operate on program tests May 19, 26, June 2, 9 and 16, relaybroadcast program from automobile driven about city of Macon.

W9XPS-Peoria Broadcasting Co., Peoria, Ill.-Granted authority operate as licensed 5-24, 5-31, 6-7 and 6-14, relaybroadcast

WMBD good neighbor program.
WNEI—Ind. Power & Light Co., Indianapolis, Ind.—Granted authority operate as licensed 5-31, relaybroadcast Annual

Indianapolis Auto Race.

KABE-KIGA-National Battery Broadcasting Co., St. Paul, Minn. -Granted authority operate as licensed on Thursdays period 30 days beginning 5-27, relaybroadcast educational series from University of Minnesota.

KHSL—Radio Station KHSL, Chico, Calif.—Granted extension completion date installation new antenna July 23, 1937.

WBBZ-Radio Station WBBZ, Ponca City, Okla.-Granted authority operate 10 days temporary antenna pending construction new antenna; also granted authority remain silent

5-27 while constructing. WBNY—Roy L. Albertson, Buffalo, N. Y.—Granted special temporary authority to operate Saturdays 2 to 3 p. m., EST, May 29, June 5, 12, 1937, in order to broadcast programs of Buffalo Fire Department Safety Talks; operate Sundays 8:30 to 10 a. m. EST, and from 2 to 3 p. m., EST, May 30, June 6, 13, in order to broadcast various religious programs; also operate Monday 8:30 a. m. to 10 a. m. and 2 to 3 p. m., EST, May 31, in order to broadcast Memorial Day Service for Rev. Duffy, Bishop of Buffalo (provided WSVS remains silent).

WTAR-WTAR Radio Corp., Norfolk, Va.-Granted special temporary authority to conduct equipment tests with directional antenna from 12 midnight to local sunset beginning May 18 to May 26; also granted permission to broadcast regular stations' programs during above time, using main transmitter (1.6 miles east of Norfolk on Glen Rock, Elizabeth Park Road) in new location and when main transmitter not being used to operate auxiliary in old location (Va. Beach Blvd.), effective as of May 18.

W8XHU-KQV Broadcasting Co., Pittsburgh, Pa.-Granted special temporary authority to operate regularly licensed relay broadcast (exp. station) licensed to Pittsburgh Radio Supply House, for the period May 26 to June 5, 1937.

W3XPF-Farnsworth Television, Inc., of Pa., Philadelphia, Pa.-Granted special temporary authority to conduct equipment tests of a 100-watt exciter unit for a period of 30 days.

KPRC-Houston Printing Corp., Houston, Tex.-Granted extension of special temporary authority to operate with power of 5 KW night for the period May 24 to June 22, 1937.

Granted petition of Cleveland Radio Broadcasting Corp. to intervene in the proceedings upon the application of WRBC, Inc., for new station at Cleveland, Ohio. Docket No. 3890.

Granted petition of Commodore Broadcasting, Inc., to intervene in the proceedings upon the application of Glenn E. Webster for

new station at Decatur, Ill. Docket 4503.
Granted petition of WDZ Broadcasting Co. to intervene in the proceedings upon the application of Glenn E. Webster for a new

station at Decatur, Ill.

Granted petition of Decatur Newspapers, Inc., to intervene in the proceedings upon the application of Glenn E. Webster for a new

station at Decatur, Ill.

Granted petition of KLO, Interstate Broadcasting Corp., Ogden, Utab, in so far as it relates to the acceptance of the amendment to its application for C. P., and denied that part of the petition requesting that the application as amended be heard on June 4, 1937, as at present scheduled.

Granted petition of KCMO Broadcasting Co., Kansas City, Mo., for a supplemental order to take depositions of additional wit-

nesses on behalf of its application. Docket No. 4485.

#### EFFECTIVE DATE EXTENDED

NEW-Ex. Rep. 1-291: Niagara Falls Gazette Pub. Co., Niagara Falls, N. Y.-Effective date of order extended to June 8, 1937.

NEW-Power City Broadcasting Corp., Niagara Falls, N. Y .-Effective date of order extended to June 8, 1937.

#### APPLICATIONS RECEIVED

#### First Zone

WGAN—Portland Broadcasting System, Inc., Portland, Maine.—640 Modification of construction permit (1-P-B-3180) for a new station, requesting extension of commencement and completion dates from 11-22-36 and 5-22-37 respectively to 5-22-37 and 11-22-37.

NEW-Tri-City Broadcasting Co., Inc., Schenectady, New York.-Construction permit for a new station to be operated on 950 kc., 1 KW, unlimited time. To use directional antenna

day and night.

WMEF—National Broadcasting Co., Inc., Mobile.—Construction permit to install a new transmitter and decrease power from 150 watts to 100 watts.
WMEF—National Broadcasting Co., Inc., Mobile.—License to

NEW—Paul F. Godley, Montclair, N. J.—Construction permit for a new high frequency broadcast station to be operated on 41800 kc., up to 5 KW power.

NEW-General Electric Co., Schenectady, N. Y.-Construction permit for a new international broadcast station to be operated on 9530, 15330 kc., 100 KW.

#### Second Zone

W9XSE-WAVE, Incorporated, Louisville, Ky.-License to cover construction permit for a new relay broadcast station.

WATC—WAVE, Incorporated, Louisville, Ky.—License to cover construction permit for a new relay broadcast station.
W3XEX—WTAR Radio Corporation, Norfolk, Va.—Construc-

tion permit to make changes in equipment and move transmitter from Virginia Beach Blvd. 1.7 miles from Norfolk, Virginia, to 13th floor National Bank of Commerce Building, Norfolk, Virginia.

NEW—Havens & Martin, Inc., Richmond, Va.—Construction

permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated

on 1622, 2058, 2150, 2790 kc., 500 watts.

#### Third Zone

WJAX-City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville, Fla.-Special experi-900 mental authorization to operate with 5 KW power day and night for period to 9-1-37.

WMAZ-Southeastern Broadcasting Co., Inc., Macon, Ga.-Con-1180 struction permit to install a new transmitter and increase

power from 1 KW to 1 KW night, 5 KW day.

WBHP—Wilton Harvey Pollard, Huntsville, Ala.—License to 1200 cover construction permit (B3-P-840) as modified, for a new

NEW-Ward Optical Co., Dr. T. B. Ward, Owner, Fayetteville, 1310 Ark.—Construction permit for a new station to be operated on 1310 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time. Amended: To change transmitter site from Wolf Bldg. on West Mt. St. to N. Leverett Road, Fayetteville, Arkansas.

KFXR-Exchange Ave. Baptist Church of Oklahoma City, Okla-1310 homa City, Okla.—Authority to install automatic frequency control equipment.

KAND—Navarro Broadcasting Assn., J. C. West, President, 1310 Corsicana, Texas.—License to cover construction permit (B3-P-703) as modified, for a new station.

KLRA—Arkansas Broadcasting Co., Little Rock, Ark.—License to 1390 cover construction permit (B3-P-1531) for changes in

equipment and increase in power.

KOTN—Universal Broadcasting Corp., Pine Bluff, Ark.—License
1500 to cover construction permit (B3-P-1609) for a new antenna and move of station.

NEW—C. G. Hill, George D. Walker, Susan H. Walker, Mobile (Winston-Salem, N. C.)—Construction permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated on 31100, 34600,

37600, 40600 kc., 5 watts. NEW-WKY Radiophone Co., Mobile (Oklaboma City, Okla.)-Construction permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated on 1622, 2058, 2150, 2790 kc., 200 watts.

NEW-The Birmingham News Co., Birmingbam, Ala.-Construction permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated on 1646, 2090, 2190, 2830 kc., 20 watts.

W5XAB-Fort Worth Broadcasters, Inc., Fort Worth, Texas.-Modification of construction permit to reduce power from 5 watts to 2 watts. Amended: To make changes in equipment.

W5XAB-Fort Worth Broadcasters, Inc., Fort Worth, Texas.-License to cover construction permit (B3-PRE-13) as modified.

#### Fourth Zone

WBAA—Purdue University, W. Lafayette, Ind.—Construction permit to install new transmitter; make antenna changes; change power from 500 watts night, 1 KW day, to 5 KW daytime; change hours of operation from specified hours to daytime only; and move transmitter ½ mile on North-western Avenue, West Lafayette, Ind. (same address). Amended to change transmitter site on Northwestern Avenue, W. Lafayette, Ind. (different geographical site).

WTAD—Illinois Broadcasting Corp., Quincy, Ill.—Authority to 900 install new automatic frequency control equipment.

KFJB-Marshall Electric Co., Inc., Marsballtown, Iowa.-License 1200 to cover construction permit (B4-P-1054) as modified for changes in equipment, new antenna, and move of trans-

mitter.

WJBL-Commodore Broadcasting, Inc., Decatur, Ill.-Modifica-1200 tion of license to change hours of operation from share WJBC to unlimited time, and frequency from 1200 kc. to 1370 kc. Amended to change requested frequency from 1370 kc. to 1310 kc., contingent upon the granting of WBOW's application for change in frequency to 1290 kc.

KWNO—Winona Radio Service (a partnership), Harry Dahl, Otto 1200 M. Schlabach, Maxwell H. White and Hermann R. Wiecking, Winona, Minn.-Modification of construction permit (B4-P-983) for a new station, requesting changes in equipment, installation of vertical antenna, and approval of transmitter and studio sites at 110 Main Street, Winona, Minn.

KWOS—Tribune Printing Co., Jefferson City, Mo.—Construction 1210 permit to make changes in equipment; increase power from 100 watts to 100 watts night, 250 watts day; and change hours of operation from daytime to unlimited time. Amended to change frequency from 1310 kc. to 1210 kc.
WIBU—Wm. C. Forrest, Poynette, Wis.—Authority to install new

1210 automatic frequency control equipment.

NEW-Martin R. O'Brien, Aurora, Ill.-Construction permit for 1240 a new station to be operated on 1500 kc., 250 watts, day-time. Amended to change frequency from 1500 kc. to 1240 kc.; change transmitter site from corner Main Street and Island Avenue, Aurora, Ill., to site to be determined, Aurora, Ill.

KGCU-Mandan Radio Assn., Inc., Mandan, N. Dak.-Modifica-1240 tion of license to change hours of operation from specified hours to unlimited time. Contingent upon the granting of

KLPM's application for a new frequency.

KGNO-Dodge City Broadcasting Co., Inc., Dodge City, Kans.-1340 Construction permit to install a new transmitter, erect a vertical antenna, and increase power from 250 watts to 1 KW.

WGRC—Northside Broadcasting Corp., New Albany, Ind.—Con-1370 struction permit to change frequency from 1370 kc, to 880 kc.; change hours of operation from daytime to unlimited time, using 250 watts power and install directional antenna for night use.

WHLB-Head of the Lakes Broadcasting Co., Virginia, Minn.-1370 Construction permit to make changes in equipment and increase power from 100 watts to 100 watts night, 250 watts

W9XBS—National Broadcasting Co., Inc., Chicago, Ill.—License to cover construction permit (B4-PHP-35) for a new

transmitter and reduction in power.

W10XDD—Evansville on the Air, Inc., Mobile.—License to cover construction permit (B4-PE-205) for changes in equipment

and increase in power.

NEW-National Battery Broadcasting Co., St. Paul, Minn.-Construction permit for a new high frequency broadcast station to be operated on 25950 kc., 1 KW.

#### Fifth Zone

- KSEI-Radio Service Corp., Pocatello, Idaho.-Modification of license to change power from 250 watts night, 500 watts day, to 250 watts night, 1 KW day.
- NEW-Earl A. Nielsen, Phoenix, Ariz.—Construction permit for a 1210 new station to be operated on 1210 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time.
- KYA—Hearst Radio, Inc., San Francisco, Calif.—License to cover 1230 construction permit (B5-P-328) as modified for new equipment, increase in power, and move of transmitter.
- KYA-Hearst Radio, Inc., San Francisco, Calif.-Authority to 1230 determine operating power by direct measurement of an-

NEW-Tom Olsen, Port Angeles, Wash.-Construction permit for 1420 a new station to be operated on 1420 kc., 100 watts, unlimited time.

NEW-The Hebrew Evangelization Society, Inc., Los Angeles, 1570 Calif.—Construction permit for a new special broadcast station to be operated on 1570 kc., 1 KW, unlimited time. W6XCI—Earle C. Anthony, Inc., Los Angeles, Calif.—License to cover construction permit (B5-PRE-16) as modified for a

new relay broadcast station.

NEW-Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, Salt Lake County, Utah.—Construction permit for a new international broadcast station to be operated on 6080, 11830, 17780 kc., 50 KW. Amended to make changes in equipment and change frequencies from 6080, 11830, 17780 kc. to 15250 and 21460 kc.

NEW-Harrisburg Broadcasting Co., Harrisburg, Ill.-Construction permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated

on 31100, 34600, 37600, 40600 kc., 10 watts.

NEW-Earle C. Anthony, Inc.. Los Angeles, Calif.-Construction permit for a new relay broadcast station to be operated on 1606, 2022, 2102, 2758 kc., 100 watts.

W6XCI—Earle C. Anthony, Inc., Los Angeles, Calif.—Modification

of construction permit for a new relay broadcast station, requesting changes in equipment and to reduce power from 25 watts to 2 watts, and extend completion date.

KALO-Intermountain Broadcasting Corp., Mobile.-Modification of construction permit for a new relay broadcast station, requesting extension of completion date from 5-29-37 to 6-29-37.